## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE INSTALLATION OF NO TRUCKS SIGNS ALONG NOAKES STREET AND NO THRU TRAFFIC SIGNS ALONG DUNCAN AVENUE AND McBRIDE AVENUE

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code (CVC) Section 21351 and Commerce Municipal Code (CMC) Sections 10.20.010 and 10.32.010 authorize the City of Commerce (City) to place and maintain official traffic control devices within the City and also that the City Council by way of ordinance or resolution may install or erect STOP signs; and

WHEREAS, Staff completed an analysis consistent with the California Manual on Traffic Control Devices (CA MUTCD) for the installation of NO TRUCKS signs along Noakes Street; and

WHEREAS, Staff completed an analysis consistent with the California Manual on Traffic Control Devices (CA MUTCD) for the installation of NO THRU TRAFFIC signs along Duncan Avenue and McBride Avenue; and

WHEREAS, during its regularly scheduled meeting on September 12, 2018, the Traffic Commission recommended that the NO TRUCKS signs along Noakes Street and the NO THRU TRAFFIC signs along Duncan Avenue and McBride Avenue be installed; and

WHEREAS, the installation of the NO TRUCKS and also the NO THRU TRAFFIC signs is based on engineering judgment in controlling vehicular traffic movements along Noakes Street, Duncan Avenue, and McBride Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE AND DETERMINE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Per CVC Sections 21351 & 21355 and per CMC Sections 10.20.010 & 10.32.010, the City is authorized to place and maintain official traffic control devices, such as NO TRUCKS and NO THRU TRAFFIC signs, within the City and also that the City Council by way of ordinance or resolution, through the authority of the City Administrator, may install or erect NO TRUCKS and NO THRU TRAFFIC signs.

<u>Section 2.</u> NO TRUCKS signs and NO THRU TRAFFIC signs shall be installed along Noakes Street, Duncan Avenue, and McBride Avenue, consistent with the appropriate code sections of the CVC, CMC, and the CA MUTCD.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 2nd day of October, 2018.	
ATTEST:	Hugo A. Argumedo, Mayor
Lena Shumway, City Clerk	